

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

said company exclusive of premium notes and profits, shall be CHAP. 470. sixty thousand dollars, of which fifty per cent. shall be paid within ninety days, after public notice given by the president When to be and directors in some newspaper printed in the county of Lincoln, and the remaining fifty per cent. within one year after the payment of the first installment.

SECT. 3. The said company is hereby authorized and empowered to invest the whole or any part of the capital stock of said company, in loans secured by mortgages of real estate, or by pledges of safe stocks in any bank, or any safe stocks in any railroad corporation incorporated in this state or Massachusetts, or in any safe bank stock of any bank in this state.

SECT. 4. Any three of the persons named in this act, may call the first meeting of this company, by publishing advertisements of the time, place and objects thereof, in some newspaper in the county of Lincoln, fourteen days prior to said meeting; at which meeting the officers required by law may be chosen, and any other business of the corporation transacted.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 7, 1852.]

Chapter 470.

An act to incorporate the Winthrop and Readfield Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. David Stanley, Alexander Belcher, Ephraim Wood, Corporators. Samuel Clark, Stephen Sewall, T. L. Megquier, Daniel Carr, Albert Sturtevant, Samuel Chandler, Luther Whitman, Samuel Benjamin, Samuel Wood, Ransom Bishop, Seth May, Cyrus Bishop, E. W. Kelly, John Hartwell, N. Currier, junior, E. M. Clark, Joshua Wing, J. R. Bachelder, A. P. Morrill, Job Prince, Samuel P. Benson, Thomas J. Burgess, Warren Hathaway, Morrill Stanley, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Winthrop and Readfield Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Capital stock, sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred each, and said

Corporate name.

\$50,000.Shares.

Capital stock to be \$60,000. paid.

Capital, how to be invested.

First meeting, how called,and

CALAIS VILLAGE BAPTIST SOCIETY .- READFIELD AND KENNEBEC. 470

Снар. 471. Location in Winthrop. **Rights** and restrictions.

bank shall be located and established in Winthrop, in the county of Kennebec.

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 7, 1852.]

Chapter 471.

An act to change the name of Calais Village Baptist Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The corporate name of Calais Village Baptist Society, in the county of Washington, shall hereafter be Second Baptist Society of Calais; and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 7, 1852.]

Chapter 472.

An act to set off certain territory from the town of Readfield, and annex the same to the town of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. All that part of the town of Readfield bounded and described as follows, to wit: commencing at the northwest corner of land owned by Carpenter Winslow in Kennebec, and running south sixty-seven and one-half degrees east, to the southwest corner of land of Benjamin Hill; thence north twenty-two and one-half degrees east to said Hill's northwest corner; thence north sixty-seven and one-half degrees east to land of Rufus G. Hall; thence north twenty-two and one-half degrees east to Fifield road; thence on Fifield road east, twenty-three rods, to the east line of Belgrade road; thence north on Belgrade road to the northwest corner of the town of Kennebec; thence westerly on the dividing line between Bel-

Territory set off from Readfield to Kenne-

bec.

Name changed.